Public Document Pack

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Tuesday, 15th November, 2022 at 7.00 pm

To:
Clir D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council
Clir M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Clir M.J. Tennant, Deputy Leader and Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

Clir J.B. Canty, Customer Experience, Digital and Transformation Portfolio Holder
Clir Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder
Clir A.R. Newell, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Clir P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democracy, on
01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk

AGENDA

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST -

Under the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, all Members are required to
disclose relevant Interests in any matter to be considered at the meeting. Where the
matter directly relates to a Member’'s Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other
Registrable Interest, that Member must not participate in any discussion or vote on
the matter and must not remain in the room unless they have been granted a
dispensation (see note below). If the matter directly relates to ‘Non-Registrable
Interests’, the Member’s participation in the meeting will depend on the nature of the
matter and whether it directly relates or affects their financial interest or well-being or
that of a relative, friend or close associate, applying the tests set out in the Code.




NOTE:
On 27th May, 2021, the Council’s Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards
Committee granted dispensations to Members appointed by the Council to the Board
of the Rushmoor Development Partnership and as Directors of Rushmoor Homes
Limited.

MINUTES - (Pages 1 - 2)
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 11th October, 2022 (copy attached).

BUDGET STRATEGY 2023/24 — (Pages 3 - 12)
(ClIr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN2234 (copy attached), which sets out the budgetary
framework to support the preparation of the 2023/24 budget.

COUNCIL PLAN AND RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE JULY TO
SEPTEMBER 2022/23 — (Pages 13 - 36)
(Cllr Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. ACE2206 (copy attached), which sets out performance
monitoring information in relation to the Council Business Plan for the second quarter
of 2022/23.

REVIEW OF LICENSING FEES - (Pages 37 - 56)
(Cllir Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. 0S2219 (copy attached), which sets out details of a review
in relation to the level of fees for the animal, scrap metal and street trading licensing
regimes.

CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS AND MANAGEMENT PLANS — (Pages 57
- 182)
(Clir Adrian Newell, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. EPSH2234 (copy attached), which seeks approval of the
next steps in relation to the St Michael’'s Abbey, Farnborough Hill, Farnborough
Street and Aldershot West Conservation Areas.

SAVINGS AND TRANSFORMATION AND DELIVERING COUNCIL PRIORITIES -
ORGANISATIONAL REDESIGN - (Pages 183 - 208)
(Mr Paul Shackley, Chief Executive)

To consider Report No. CEX2202 (copy attached), which sets out an update on

progress in relation to the Council’s transformation and savings programmes and
proposed changes to the Council’s staffing structures.



26.

27.

28.

29.

AGENDA ITEM No. 2

CABINET

Meeting held on Tuesday, 11th October, 2022 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Clir D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council
Clir M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Operational Services Portfolio Holder

Clir J.B. Canty, Customer Experience, Digital and Transformation Portfolio Holder
Clir Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder
Clir A.R. Newell, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Clir P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Clir M.J. Tennant.

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in
procedure, from 24th October, 2022.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST -

Clir J.B. Canty declared a non-registerable interest in Minute No. 28 due to his close
association with an employee of NDreams Limited and, in accordance with the
Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, left the meeting during the discussion and
voting thereon.

MINUTES -

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 13th September, 2022 were
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

BUSINESS RATES - DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF APPLICATION -
(ClIr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2233, which set out details of an application
for rate relief on behalf of NDreams Limited.

Members were informed that details of the application were contained within the
Report and that the applicant was a leading independent developer and publisher of
Virtual Reality (VR) games that occupied premises in Farnborough.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 35% discretionary rate relief be awarded to NDreams
Limited from 12th April, 2022 to 11th April, 2023, as set out in Report No. FIN2233.

RUSHMOOR CULTURAL STRATEGY AND CULTURAL COMPACT -
(ClIr Adrian Newell, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. EPSH2239, which set out a Cultural Strategy for
the Rushmoor area.

-17 -

Pack Page 1



Members were informed that the Rushmoor Cultural Strategy had been developed to
help to grow the cultural and arts sector in the Borough. It was reported that key
delivery partners across the public and private sectors had formed a ‘Cultural
Compact’ that had developed the plan and would have an ongoing role in shaping
cultural activity locally.

In expressing its strong support for the Strategy, the Cabinet stressed the
importance of the links that had been identified with the Borough’s significant
heritage, including aviation and the military.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the adoption of the Rushmoor Cultural Strategy, as
set out in Report No. EPSH2239, be approved.

The Meeting closed at 7.15 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-18 -
Pack Page 2



AGENDA ITEM No. 3

CABINET COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR
CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER
15 NOVEMBER 2022
REPORT NO. FIN2234
KEY DECISION? ¥ES/NO

BUDGET STRATEGY 2023/24

SUMMARY:
This report sets out the budgetary framework to support the preparation of the
2023/24 budget.

The report also provides a summary of the financial position of the Council and
sets out how members will be kept informed of material changes in the forecast
over the medium-term for financial planning purposes. Final decisions on the
overall budget and Council Tax level will be made by Council in February 2023.

CABINET is RECOMMENDED to:

(i) Note the revised budget gap contained within this Budget Strategy update
for 2023/24 as outlined in paragraph 4.7

(i) Endorse the budget principles in section 5.2

(i) Note the intended approach to developing new savings and income
proposals to close the projected gap in section 5.8

1. INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND

1.1. This report updates members on the estimated future financial position
(building on the assumptions in the February 2022 Cabinet report —
FIN2210) and sets out how the strategy for addressing the projected budget
deficit.

2. SUMMARY OF STRATEGIC ISSUES

2.1. With a only a limited number of exceptions, nearly every local authority,
including Rushmoor Borough Council faces a significant and immediate set
of financial challenges, many of which will continue over the medium term.

2.2. Itis estimated that at least 1 in 6 Local Authorities in the England will fully
deplete their reserves in 2023-24 without substantial spending cuts, with the
trajectory over the medium term looking equally challenging with some
authorities looking to clo
[...]
the benefits and disadvantages of
each. Through this consultation and engagement it proposed that the
Council uses Outcomes Based Budgeting as the primary methodology for
addressing the budget gap for 23/24 and future year

RESERVES AND FINANCIAL RESILIENCE

The Council holds balances and reserves to provide financial capacity to
deal with unexpected events that are unable to be addressed in the short
term and for financing future expenditure plans for specific reason. Although
the exact amounts are unable to be determined at this stage in year, it is
anticipated that the Council will hold approximately £18.4m of earmarked
reserves and £2m in balances by the end of the current financial year
(22/23).

Looking at the level of reserves on a global level, in terms of overall value,
it could be suggested that they are generous or in excess of what a local
authority such as Rushmoor should hold given the relative size of the
Councils net revenue budget. That would be view that didn’t fully take into
account the specific purposes and requirements many of the reserves are

Pack Page 9



6.3.

7.1.

7.2

7.3.

7.4.

held for and the potential capacity needed to deal with a variety of
challenging operating risks and a highly uncertain environment.

In assessing the sufficiency of the reserves, it is the view of the Interim Head
of Executive Finance (s151 officer) that Rushmoor has reasonable reserve
capacity and that deployment of a minimal amount of reserves will be
appropriate for the purpose of transitioning into a programme of savings that
in itself should be the primary way of addressing any budget gap.

CAPITAL INVESTMENT

Rushmoor has ambitious plans to really change the way the Borough looks
and feels. Central to this vision is the desire to invest in assets to enhance
the Borough, the services it provides and to facilitate economic growth.
Capital investment is necessary to achieve this vision, and careful and
prudent consideration both in terms of timings and scal
[...]
oach to
be taken in the budget setting process for 2023/24.

Equalities Impacts

8.2. Although there are no direct equalities impacts as a result of this report as
its focus is on approach and strategy, each savings proposal when brought
forward will be assessed for impacts from an equalities perspective and
shown in the final budget report to Cabinet in February.

CONTACT DETAILS:

Report Author and Head of Service
Ross Brown — Interim Executive Head of Finance (s151 officer)
ross.brown@rushmoor.gov.uk

Pack Page 11


mailto:ross.brown@rushmoor.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM No. 4

CABINET COUNCILLOR SUE CARTER
15 NOVEMBER 2022 DEMOCRACY, STRATEGY AND PARTNERSHIP

PORTFOLIO HOLDER
KEY DECISION? NO REPORT NO. ACE2206

COUNCIL PLAN & RISK REGISTER
QUARTERLY UPDATE JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2022/23

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

This report sets out the performance monitoring information of the Council Plan
for the second quarter of 2022/23. The key activities and projects within the
Council Plan which aim to deliver the Council’s priorities which sit under the
themes of People and Place. In addition to the key projects this report includes
the Council Business Performance monitoring information, which are the key
indicators and service measures used by the Council to monitor how the Council
runs.

Factors that could affect the future delivery of the Council Business Plan and
Council Business Performance have been identified in the Council’s Risk
Register.

The Cabinet is asked to note the progress made towards delivering the Council
Business Plan and Portfolio Holders are asked to work with the relevant Head of
Service to improve performance where necessary.

1. Introduction

1.1 In February 2022 the Council agreed the updated three-year Council Plan
with priorities which reflect the vision for Aldershot and Farnborough 2030
(Your future, your place - a vision for Aldershot and Farnborough 2030). This
paper sets out performance monitoring inform
[...]
irations.

Portfolio holder is on the RDP Board (With Ex Director and CEx) and
Council Members kept informed of progress and key decisions.

Increase effort on bringing forward project plans swiftly for consideration
following submission of outline planning for civic quarter




AGENDA ITEM No. 5

CABINET COUNCILLOR MAURICE SHEEHAN
OPERATIONAL SERVICES
PORTFOLIO HOLDER

15t November 2022
REPORT NO. 0S2219

KEY DECISION? NO

REVIEW OF LICENSING FEES

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

This report outlines the background and current fees for the Animal, Scrap Metal
and Street Trading licensing regimes and proposes new fee scales as set out in
the tables in the appendices.

Cabinet is recommended to:

e Approve the proposed Animal Licensing and Scrap Metal Dealer Fees as
outlined in this report.

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval for the amendment
of the current Animal and Scrap Metal Licensing fees.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1. The Council is facing significant financial pressures in the current year due
to the impact of inflation on costs and uncertainty around interest rates and
the wider UK economy.

2.2. In common with many other local authorities, the Council is also forecasting
a funding gap over the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) period. A
Savings and Transformation Programme is already in place with the Council
working on a number of cost reduction and income generation workstreams
to mitigate the financial sustainability risk outlined in the MTFS.

2.3. In light of the above, it is essential that services review their costs and
ensure fees and charges are set at an appropriate level and on the basis of
full cost recovery.

3. DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL

Pack Page 37



3.1.

3.2.

3.3.

3.4.

4.1.

4.2.

4.3.

4.4.

4.5.

General

Details of the proposed animal licensing fees and how they have been
calculated are given in the Corporate Governance and Audit Standards
Committee (CGAS) report at Appendix 1.

Details of the propo
[...]
2023

Financial Year 23/24

Current Fees| Proposed | Difference | Current Fees | Proposed | Difference
Fees Fees
£400 £283.95 -£116.05 £880 £1026.48 | +£146.48

Table 2 — Street Trading

December 2022 — March 2023

Financial Year 23/24

Current Fees| Proposed |Difference | Current Fees | Proposed | Difference
Fees Fees
£1368 £915.64 -£452.36 £5130 £3343.03 | -£1786.97

Pack Page 56




AGENDA ITEM No. 6

CABINET COUNCILLOR ADRIAN NEWELL
PLANNING AND ECONOMY PORTFOLIO HOLDER
15t NOVEMBER 2022
REPORT NO. EPSH2234
KEY DECISION? NO

CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS AND MANAGEMENT PLANS

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS:
This report seeks Cabinet’s approval to:

a. adopt the St Michael’s Abbey Conservation Area appraisal and
management plan (Appendix 1);

b. adopt the Farnborough Hill Conservation Area appraisal and
management plan (Appendix 2);

c. agree to reconsult on the revised appraisal for Farnborough Street
Conservation Area (Appendix 3) solely to seek views on whether it should
be extended to include the Station Master's House, and thereafter
delegate authority to the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic
Housing (in consultation with the Portfolio Holder) to make any necessary
final amendments to this boundary in the light of consultee comments
received before it is finally adopted.

d. consult on a draft Aldershot West Conservation Area appraisal and
management plan (Appendix 4) and give delegated authority to the Head
of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing (in consultation with the
Portfolio Holder) to make any minor revisions to the text of the appraisal
in the light of consultee comments received before it is finally adopted.

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1.  The Planning team has been reviewing the borough’s conservation areas
over the last three years. In previous rounds, the Cabinet has approved
appraisals for Military Town, Basingstoke Canal, Cargate and Manor Park
that have seen some revisions to boundaries.

1.2. This report now seeks approval for the next tranche
[...]
mixed conservation area. It contains some high-quality Victorian
terraced housing, together with a number of distinctive municipal and public buildings. It

is not necessary to alter its boundaries.

9.2 Surrounding post-war development to the north and west do not justify an extension in
either direction. Rowhill School — west of Arlington Terrace — is an attractive Victorian
building with later additions and is on the council’s list of Buildings of Local Importance.
Any applications for development on this site would be covered by existing protections

afforded it in the Rushmoor Local Plan.

9.3 The retail core of Aldershot town centre, located east of the existing conservation area
boundaries, has been substantially altered through post war development including the
Wellington Shopping Centre and Union Square (under construction). Moreover, the original
features of the shopfronts on Union Street have been lost. It is not considered appropriate

to extend the conservation area eastwards.

9.4 The Cargate Conservation Area adjoins the Aldershot West Conservation Area to the south

and has a different, entirely residential character.

Pack Page 180 28



Aldershot West Conservation Area Appraisal — July 2022

Council Offices, www.rushmoor.gov.uk W @rushmoorcouncil
Farnborough Road,

Farnborough 01252 398 399 K Rushmoor Borough Council
Hants, GU14’7JU customerservices@rushmoor.gov.uk July 2022

29 Pack Page 181



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM No. 7

CABINET CHIEF EXECUTIVE
15 NOVEMBER 2022 HEAD OF PAID SERVICE
KEY DECISION: YES REPORT NO. CEX2202

SAVINGS AND TRANSFORMATION AND DELIVERING COUNCIL PRIORITIES -
ORGANISATIONAL REDESIGN

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

The purpose of this report is to provide Cabinet with an update on progress in
relation to the Council’s transformation and savings programmes and set out
proposed changes to the Council’'s staffing structures arising as a result of a
consequential review of organisational design.

The changes result in an ongoing annual saving to the Council’s revenue budget
between £167,000 and £179,000 with a net transition cost in 2022/23 of £41,000
which will be met from existing budgets.

Recommendations:
That Cabinet

(1) Note the progress to date of the ICE Transformation Programme and the
establishment of the Savings and Transformation Programme (STP).

(2) Note the new Senior Management arrangements

(3) Note the proposed changes to the staffing establishment set out in the report
to enable the delivery of key priorities

(4) Note that the Chief Executive will take forward further staffing and other service
changes through the Savings and Transformation Programme in line with the
requirement outlined in the new MTFS, 2023/24 budget and as a result of any
further joint working with Hart District Council.

(5) Approve the revised Chief Officers Pay Scales in line with the new Senior
Management arrangements outlined in para 5.12

(6) Approve an interim amendment to the current pay policy to allow a market
supplement of up to £10,000 pa for specific hard to recruit roles while a review
of recruitment and retention is underway.

(7) Authorise the interim Executive Head of Finance to amend in year budgets as
required in line with the financial implications set out in this report

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Council is facing very difficult circumstances across the board with
unprecedented challenges and increased uncertainty, the like of which hasn'’t
been seen before. The Council’s financial position following the pandemic was
extremely challenging and this has been exacerbated by the current financial
turmoil, increased demands from residents and the many challenges facing

Pack Page 183



1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

public and voluntary sector partners. The revised Medium Term Financial
Strategy also on this meeting agenda sets out in detail the nature and extent of
the financial position of the Council.

In responding to this position, | have found it necess
[...]
ioned a review of recruitment and
retention and as a result a revised pay policy will come forward in due course
which will have future pressures on the salaries budget and need to be taken
account of in the future savings requirement.

5.21 However, in terms of the service changes outlined within this report it is
proposed to amend the current pay policy to allow a higher level of market
supplement (up to £10k PA against the recruitment of roles to be agreed by the
relevant Executive Leadership Team and in consultation with the Cabinet
member for Corporate Services) in order to secure the relevant expertise. A
budget for this has been included within the figures given.

6 MUTUALLY AGREED RESIGNATION SCHEME

6.1 The Council adopted a scheme known as a Mutually Agreed Resignation
Scheme (MARS) in 2016 and has promoted the scheme from time to time
since. MARS is where an employee agrees with their employer to leave their
employment on a future date, in return for a lump sum termination payment. This
is different to a redundancy as the work still needs to be done. It offers
employees the flexibility to leave the organisation to pursue other opportunities
and for the organisation to achieve savings over the medium term.

6.2 The MARS scheme is intended to give employees a chance to cease
employment with the Council on favourable terms and on a mutually agreed
date. As a general guide, any MARS payment will be broadly equivalent to the
amount an employee would receive in a redundancy situation but a MARS
payment is not a redundancy as it is a mutually agreed settlement. It is not
intended to be a substitute for voluntary redundancy or early retirement. As
MARS is not a redundancy, no top-ups are paid on reduced pensions should
anyone wish to access their pension early. MARS payments or a proportion can
be added to the pension as Additional Pensions Contributions (APC’s) under
the AVC scheme.

Pack Page 191



6.3

6.4

7.1

7.2

8.1

MARS works for the Council as it prov
[...]
70 G13 - EXEC HEAD £75,000
67 G12 - HoS £69,456
66 G12 - HoS £68,120
65 G12 - HoS £66,778
64 G12 - HoS £65,395
63 G12 - HoS £64,094
62 G12 - HoS £62,758
61 G12 - HoS £61,441
60 G12 - HoS £60,105

Pack Page 205



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 207



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 BUDGET STRATEGY 2023/24
	4 COUNCIL PLAN AND RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2022/23
	5 REVIEW OF LICENSING FEES
	6 CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS AND MANAGEMENT PLANS
	Conservation Area appraisals and mgt plans - Appendix 1.pdf
	St Michael's Abbey - Appraisal and management plan cover
	220822 St. Michael's Abbey CA Appraisal FINAL 2
	Back cover

	Conservation Area appraisals and mgt plans - Appendix 2.pdf
	Farnborough Hill Front Cover
	Farnborough Hill Front Cover
	Farnborough Hill Front Cover


	220822 Farnborough Hill CA MP
	Back cover

	Conservation Area appraisals and mgt plans - Appendix 3.pdf
	Farnborough Street Front Cover
	Farnborough Street - Appraisal and management plan cover

	220822 Farnborough Street CA MP 2
	Back cover


	7 SAVINGS AND TRANSFORMATION AND DELIVERING COUNCIL PRIORITIES - ORGANISATIONAL REDESIGN
	Blank Page
	S and T and delivering Council priorities organisational redesign - Confidential Appendix C






Minutes of the meeting


- 19 - 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 15th November, 2022 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Operational Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Deputy Leader and Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr J.B. Canty, Customer Experience, Digital and Transformation Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 

Cllr A.R. Newell, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 

 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 28th November, 2022. 
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of 
interest were made. 
 

31. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 11th October, 2022 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

32. BUDGET STRATEGY 2023/24 – 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2234, which set out the budgetary framework 
to support the preparation of the Council’s 2023/24 budget. 

 
The Report set out a summary of the Council’s financial position and explained how 
Members would be kept informed of material changes in the forecast over the 
medium term for financial planning purposes. Members were informed that the final 
decision on the overall budget and Council Tax level would be made by the Council 
at its meeting in February, 2023. It was confirmed that the Council, along with most 
local authorities, faced a significant and immediate set of financial challenges, many 
of which would continue over the medium term. Members were informed that a 
number of proposals were contained within the Report as a suggested way forward 
in delivering the reductions in expenditure required. Included in this was a 
recommendation that the Council should move to a system of Outcomes Based 
Budgeting as the primary methodology for addressing the budget gap for 2023/24 
and future years. 
 



- 20 - 

The Cabinet was supportive of the approaches set out in the Report, including the 
move to Outcomes Based Budgeting, as the most effective way for the Council to 
proceed in facing the financial challenges at this time. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

 
(i) the revised budget gap contained within this Budget Strategy update for 

2023/24, as set out in paragraph 4.7 of Report No. FIN2234, be noted; 
 

(ii) the endorsement of the budget principles, as set out in paragraph 5.2 of the 
Report, be approved; and 
 

(iii) the intended approach to developing new savings and income proposals to 
close the projected gap, as set out in paragraph 5.8 of the Report, be noted. 

 
33. COUNCIL PLAN AND RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE JULY TO 

SEPTEMBER 2022/23 – 
(Cllr Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet received Report No. ACE2206, which set out progress in delivering the 
Council Business Plan projects during the second quarter of 2022/23. Members were 
informed that progress against key activities and projects was included in the Report, 
along with the Council’s business performance monitoring information and the 
Council’s Corporate Risk Register. It was reported that, at the end of the second 
quarter, just over 50% of projects/activities were showing an amber status. Many of 
these projects were showing as amber due to reporting delays of between one and 
three months and most were still on track to be delivered in 2022/23. 
 
The Cabinet NOTED the progress made towards delivering the Council Business 
Plan, as set out in Report No. ACE2206. 
 

34. REVIEW OF LICENSING FEES – 
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. OS2219, which set out a proposed revised 
scheme of fees for the Council’s Animal Licensing and Scrap Metal Dealer Licensing 
fees.  

 
Members were informed that the fees were being reviewing in the context of the 
financial pressures being experienced by the Council at the present time. It was 
reported that the new fee structure had been prepared on the basis of full cost 
recovery and the details of the process in each case were appended to the Report. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the new Animal Licensing and Scrap Metal Dealer 
Licensing fees, as set out in Report No. OS2219, be approved. 
 

35. CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS AND MANAGEMENT PLANS – 
(Cllr Adrian Newell, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. EPSH2234, which set out proposed 
Conservation Area appraisals and management plans, following a review of the St. 



- 21 - 

Michael’s Abbey, Farnborough Hill / Farnborough Street and Aldershot West 
Conservation Areas. The Chairman welcomed Mr George Britton, who was 
representing local residents in the Highgate Lane and Chingford Avenue area and 
had requested to address the Cabinet on the proposed boundaries of the new 
Farnborough Street and Farnborough Hill Conservation Areas. 
 
Members were informed that it was proposed that the former Farnborough Hill 
Conservation Area should be split to form the separate Farnborough Hill and 
Farnborough Street Conservation Areas. It was confirmed that consultation 
exercises had been carried out on the draft appraisals and management plans and 
that the responses received were summarised within the Report. It was proposed 
that, in the case of each of the Farnborough Conservation Areas, properties and 
roads that were not considered to justify conservation area designation by virtue of 
special  architectural  or historic interest should not be included within their 
boundaries. 
 
The Cabinet heard from Mr Britton, who was speaking on behalf of local residents 
from Highgate Lane and Chingford Avenue. Mr Britton considered that the appraisal 
process had been flawed and that no satisfactory definition of ‘historic or 
architectural significance or character’ had been provided. It was the view of the 
residents that areas and many of the properties proposed to be removed from the 
new Conservation Areas were of such significance and that properties built in the 
20th Century should be recognised as worthy of protection. It was not felt that 
residents had been sufficiently involved in the review process. 
 
The Cabinet considered the representations made and discussed the role and 
advice of Historic England in the process. It was confirmed that Historic England 
had responded to consultation on the proposed appraisals and reviews of 
Conservation Areas but had not offered a view on the merits of the inclusion or 
otherwise of the individual houses or groups of houses under discussion. Historic 
England had commented that it is outside its remit to provide an opinion on what 
should or should not be in a conservation area as this is legally identified as the role 
of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
The Cabinet was advised that the process and recommendations had been 
informed by advice within the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and 
Historic England’s Advice Note 1 on Conservation Area Designation, Appraisal and 
Management. 
 
In response to a question, it was confirmed that no tree worthy of preservation 
would go unprotected as a result of being removed from a Conservation Area and 
that new Tree Preservation Orders were in preparation to ensure this. Members felt 
that, when considering all of the available information, it was right to make the 
changes proposed in the Report to demonstrate a consistent approach to 
Conservation Areas across the Borough. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 
 
(i) the adoption of the St. Michael’s Abbey Conservation Area appraisal and 

management plan, as set out in Appendix 1 of Report No. EPSH2234, be 
approved; 



- 22 - 

 
(ii) the adoption of the Farnborough Hill Conservation Area appraisal and 

management plan, as set out in Appendix 2 of the Report, be approved; 
 
(iii) the undertaking of an exercise to reconsult on the revised appraisal for the 

Farnborough Street Conservation Area, solely to seek views on whether it 
should be extended to include the Station Master’s House, as set out in 
Appendix 3 of the Report, be approved, with the Head of Economy, Planning 
and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the Planning and Economy 
Portfolio Holder, being authorised to make any necessary final amendments 
to the boundary in the light of consultee comments received before being 
finally adopted; 
 

(iv) the undertaking of an exercise to consult on a draft Aldershot West 
Conservation Area appraisal and management plan, as set out in Appendix 4 
of the Report, be approved, with the Head of Economy, Planning and 
Strategic Housing, in consultation with the Planning and Economy Portfolio 
Holder, being authorised to make any minor revisions to the text of the 
appraisal in the light of consultee comments received before being finally 
adopted. 

 
36. SAVINGS AND TRANSFORMATION AND DELIVERING COUNCIL PRIORITIES - 

ORGANISATIONAL REDESIGN – 
(Mr Paul Shackley, Chief Executive) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. CEX2202, which set out the Chief Executive’s 
update on progress in relation to the Council’s Transformation and Savings 
Programme and proposed changes to the Council’s staffing structures, arising as a 
result of a consequential review of organisational design. 

 
Members heard that a number of measures were being proposed, including the 
deletion of two Head of Service posts, the acceptance of two resignations under the 
Mutually Agreed Resignation Scheme (MARS) and the redundancy of the Council’s 
existing Technical Services Manager. The Report set out full details of these and the 
other changes that were being proposed. It was reported that the changes would 
result in ongoing annual savings to the Council’s revenue budget of between 
£167,000 and £179,000, with a net transition cost in 2022/23 of £41,000, which 
would be met from existing budgets. 
 
The Cabinet was supportive of the suggested approach, as part of the Council’s 
response to the financial challenges currently being faced. 

 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 
 
(i) the progress to date of the ICE Transformation Programme and the 

establishment of the Saving and Transformation Programme (STP), as set out 
in Report No. CEX2202, be noted; 
 

(ii) the new senior management arrangements, as set out in the Report, be 
noted; 
 



- 23 - 

(iii) the proposed changes to the staffing establishment to enable the delivery of 
key priorities, as set out in the Report, be noted; 
 

(iv) the taking forward of further staffing and other service changes through the 
Saving and Transformation Programme, by the Chief Executive, in line with 
the requirement outlined in the new Medium Term Financial Strategy, the 
2023/24 budget and as a result of any further joint working with Hart District 
Council, be noted; 
 

(v) the revised Chief Officers Pay Scales in line with the new senior management 
arrangements, as set out in paragraph 5.12 of the Report, be approved; 
 

(vi) an interim amendment to the current pay policy to allow a market supplement 
of up to £10,000 per annum for specific hard to recruit roles, for the duration of 
a review of recruitment and retention, as set out in the Report, be approved; 
and 

 
(vii) the Interim Executive Head of Finance be authorised to amend in year 

budgets as required, in line with the financial implications set out in the 
Report. 

 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 8.18 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 


